
MEETING

FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 19TH JULY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons)

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Alan Schneiderman

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Shimon Ryde

Councillor Jim Tierney

Substitute Members

Councillor Ross Houston Councillor Graham Old Councillor Jack Cohen
Councillor Reuben 
Thompstone

Councillor Anne Hutton Councillor Alon Or-bach

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

Please note the order of the items on the agenda may not reflect the order the items will be 
heard at the meeting. 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 14

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update April 2017 to June 2017 15 - 22

6.  Addendum (if applicable) 

Childs Hill 

7.  78 Crewys Road NW2 2AD - 17/2300/FUL 23 - 32

8.  24 Oak Grove London NW2 3LP - 17/0793/FUL 33 - 48

9.  129 The Vale London NW11 8TL - 17/2340/FUL 49 - 68

10.  1A Pattison Road London NW2 2HL - 17/0884/FUL 69 - 90

11.  504 Finchley Road - 17/226/FUL 91 - 98

Garden Suburb 

12.  North Western Reform Synagogue - 17/0369/FUL 99 - 116

13.  Bute Mews London NW11 6EQ   - 16/8188/FUL 117 - 152

14.  1069 Finchley Road London NW11 0PU - 17/2924/CON 153 - 160

Woodhouse 

15.  69 Friern Watch Avenue London N12 9NY - 17/0490/HSE 161 - 170



Golders Green 

16.  18 St Johns Road London NW11 0PG - 17/2629/FUL 171 - 186

17.  24 Montpelier Rise London NW11 9DS - 17/2021/FUL 187 - 200

18.  Windsor Open Space on 49 Brougton Avenue - TPP/0360/17 201 - 214

19.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Abigail Lewis, 
abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 43699.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

14 June 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Melvin Cohen

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Jim Tierney

Apologies for lateness:
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 9th May 2017 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Mittra declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 6 and 7 – The 
Sternberg Centre, by virtue of one of the speakers being a previous customer of his 
mother. 

Councillor Melvin Cohen declared a non-pecuniary interest in regard to 18 Clifton 
Gardens, by virtue of the development being next to his firm’s car park.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the Addendum.

6.   BIG SITE ALLOTMENTS NW11 - TPF/O183/17 

The Planning Officer introduced the report.

The Planning Officer noted that there was an error in the addendum and that 205 
objections had been rather than 204.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Mr Tony Chilchick.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Mr Julian Glaser.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
report, which was to refuse he application due to the loss of the tree.
The votes were recorded as follows:

For  6
Against  0
Abstain 0

 Councillor Schneiderman was absent from the vote due lateness and entering 
after discussion of the item had commenced.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application as per the 
Officers report. 

7.   FLAT 8 ULLSWATER COURT 92 HOLDERS HILL ROAD - 16/7639/CON 

7.   FLAT 8 ULLSWATER COURT 92 HOLDERS HILL ROAD - 16/7639/CON 

The Planning Officer introduced the report.

The Environmental Health Officer discussed the application.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Franklin Dannenberg.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Alan Grahame.

An oral representation was made by Councillor Old, the Ward Councillor in objection to 
the item.

Following discussion the Chairman moved the motion to refuse the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Mittra. The reasons given for refusal were as follows: 

- The details of landscaping and boundary treatment would be contrary to the 
character and appearance of the streetscene and general locality and would also 
be contrary to policies DM01of the Development Management Policies and CS5 
of the Core Strategy,

Votes on the motion to refuse were recorded as follows:
For 6
Against 1
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application as per the 
reasons set out above. 

8.   BRONDESBURY CRICKET AND SQUASH CLUB 5A HARMAN DRIVE - 
17/0239/FUL 

6



3

The Planning Officer introduced the report.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Mr Dan Coppel. 

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Ms Anne Linton.

An oral representation was made by the applicant Mr Edward Ben-Nathan.

Following discussion of the item, Councillor Ryde moved the motion to defer the 
application in order to allow the applicant to prepare a management plan showing how 
the tennis court would be managed to prevent harm to neighbouring amenity.  The 
motion was seconded by the Chairman.

The votes for the motion to defer the item were recorded as follows:

For 7
Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the item to a future meeting

9.   939 HIGH ROAD N12 8QR - 17/0947/HSE 

The Planning Officer introduced the report.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Mrs Byrne.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by a resident,

An oral representation was made by a representative for the applicant Mr Alex Atkinson.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations set out in 
the Officers report, to approve the application subject to conditions.

For 3
Against 4
Abstain 0 

The reasons for refusal were as follows:
The proposed extension would result in harmful loss of visual amenity due to loss of 
outlook to neighbouring residential occupiers. The proposal would be contrary to policy 
DM01 of the Development Management Policies. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for t
[...]
ate size and species in the next planting season.

1) Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied cycle parking spaces 
and cycle storage facilities shall be provided in accordance with a scheme to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

2) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the details 
as approved under this condition and the spaces shall be permanently retained 
thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that cycle parking facilities are provided in accordance with the 
minimum standards set out in Policy 6.9 and Table 6.3 of The London Plan (2016) and in 
the interests of promoting cycling as a mode of transport in accordance with London 
Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of Core Strategy (Adopted) September 2012 
and Policy DM17 of Development Management Policies (Adopted) September 2012.

10



7

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development  and protect 
neighbouring amenity in accordance with Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD (adopted April 2013) and 7.21 of the London Plan 2015.

The Chairman moved to the recommendations in the cover report which were to approve 
subject to conditions and the additional conditions outlined above.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For 2
Against 2
Abstain 2

The Chairman used her casting vote to approve the application. 

*Councillor Cohen was absent from the vote due to his declaration of interest outlined 
above.

The Committee RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the conditions 
as the officer’s report. 

16.   69 FRIERN WATCH AVENUE N12 9NY - 17/0490/HSE - AGENDA ITEM 17 

The Planning Officer introduced the report.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Mr Jan Piechowicz.

Following discussion of the item Councillor Schne
[...]
tee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application.

20.   78 CREWYS ROAD NW2 2AD - 17/2300/FUL - AGENDA ITEM 12 

The item was deferred by Officers before the meeting. 

To amend the plan informative for Tree Retention and Protection Plan Received 
14/06/17;

12



9

21.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.15pm.

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The report provides an overview of the planning enforcement function in the period 
between April 2017 and June 2017.

Recommendation
1. That the Committee note the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update for the 

period of April 2017 to June 2017.

Finchley And Golders Green Planning 
Committee

19th July 2017
 

Title Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update
April 2017 to June 2017

Report of Head of Development Management

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Fabien Gaudin, fabien.gaudin@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4258 

15

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:fabien.gaudin@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Members’ involvement is crucial in maintaining an effective enforcement 
service because Members often have to be the public face of the Council 
when faced with issued which might require the taking of formal (or informal) 
enforcement action. This report has been prepared to provide an overview of 
the enforcement function over the period of April to June 2017.

1.2 Further updates will be reported quarterly and will include comparisons  with 
previous quarters.

16



1.3 Number of service requests

In the period between April and June 2017, 306 service requests were 
received, alleging potential breaches of planning control which is the lowest 
number of request since the summer (337 in Q4 of 2016 and 371 in Q1 of 
2017). As with previous quarters, the number of requests varied significantly 
between different wards and Parliamentary constituencies as shown below:

Ward Q2 2017 Q
[...]
 
including part single, part two storey side and rear extensions following demolition of 
existing garage. New bay windows to front elevation and relocation of front entrance. 
Extension to roof including 1no rear dormer window and 1no dormer window to both sides. 
Associated works including bin store area at front and cycle storage at rear garden.
Decision: Withdrawn.
Decision Date: 5 April 2017

Reference: 16/7691/FUL
Address: 129 The Vale, London, NW11 8TL
Proposal: Conversion of the existing single family dwelling into 4no. self-contained units 
including part single, part two storey side and rear extension following demolition of 
existing garage. New bay windows to front elevation and relocation of front entrance. 
Extension to roof including 1no rear dormer window and 1no dormer window to both sides. 
Associated site works including bin store area at front and cycle storage at rear garden.
Decision: Refused.
Decision Date: 27 January 2017

Reasons for the refusal of 16/7691/FUL:

1. The proposed conversion to flats would result in the loss of a single family dwelling 
house and would be harmful to the character of the locality of this road which is 
characterised by single family dwellings. This would be contrary to policy DM01 of the 
Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012.

2. The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking to meet the costs of 
amending the traffic order to prevent residents from obtaining parking permits. In the 
absence of this, the proposals would result in increased kerbside parking which would be 
detrimental to highway and pedestrian safety and the free flow of traffic. The proposal 
would therefore not address the impacts of the development, contrary to Policy CS9 and 
CS15 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), and the Planning 
Obligations SPD (adopted April 2013) and policy DM17 of the Development Management 
Policies 2012.

58



Reference: 16/4086/PNH
Address:  129 The Vale, Londo
[...]
gs. Proposals involving the 
redevelopment of sites in residential localities are required to reflect the particular 
character of the street in which the site is located and the scale and proportion of the 
houses.

The Council recognises that flat developments can make an important contribution to 
housing provision, in particular smaller units and that they can make more efficient use of 
urban land. However, they normally involve an intensification of use creating more activity 
and can adversely affect the appearance of a street through, for example, the provision of 
car parking and refuse facilities that can have an unacceptable impact on the established 
character of an area.

In assessing whether flats are appropriate in this location, policy DM01 of Barnet's 
Development Management Policies states that consideration should be given to the 
character of the road and where proposals involve the loss of dwellinghouses in roads 
characterised by dwellinghouses, this will not normally be appropriate.

An application for the conversion of the existing single family dwellinghouse on the 
application site  into 4 no. self-contained units was refused on 27 January 2017 by the 
Planning Committee (ref: 16/7691/FUL). A reason for the refusal of this application was 
that "the proposed conversion to flats would result in the loss of a single family dwelling 
house and would be harmful to the character of the locality of this road which is 
characterised by single family dwellings".

While the reason for the refusal of 16/7691/FUL is noted, it is considered that the current 
proposal is acceptable first because more information has been provided relating to the 
character of the local area and secondly because the nature of the proposed units has 
changed. 

The locality that surrounds the application site contains existing flatted residential 
development. According to council tax records the following properties contain flats:

183 the Vale, London, NW11 8TL = 2 flat
[...]
Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013) and 7.15 of the 
London Plan 2011.

22 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no development otherwise permitted by any of 
Classes A, B, C, D, E,  of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of that Order shall be carried out 
within the area of 1A Pattison Road hereby approved.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring occupiers, the health of 
adjacent TPO trees and the general locality in accordance with policies DM01 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

75



23 a) No development other than demolition works shall take place until details of the 
proposed green roof have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

b) The green roof shall be implemented in accordance with the details approved this 
condition prior to the commencement of the use or first occupation of the 
development and retained as such thereafter. Should part of the approved green 
roof be removed, die, become severely damaged or diseased within five years of 
the completion of development, it shall be replaced in accordance with the details 
approved by this condition.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
enjoyment of the occupiers of their homes in accordance with Policies DM04 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 7.15 of 
the London Plan 2015.

24 Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed window(s) at 
first and second floor in the front  and rear elevations shall be glazed with obscure 
glass only and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be 
permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 
[...]
f the electric 
vehicle charging points to be installed in the development shall have been submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority and approved in writing. These details shall include provision for 
not less than 20% of the approved parking spaces to be provided with electric vehicle 
charging facilities and 20% passive for future use. The development shall be implemented 
in full accordance with the approved details prior to first occupation and thereafter be 
maintained as such.

Reason: To ensure that the development makes adequate provision for electric 
vehicle charging points to encourage the use of electric vehicles in accordance with policy 
6.13 of the London Plan.

21 No development, including demolition, shall take place until a method statement 
detailing the treatment and control of Japanese Knotweed on site has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

The submitted arboricultural method statement and impact assessment must be 
reviewed in the light of the required treatment of Japanese knotweed identified on the site. 

The development shall be implemented in accordance with the method statement 
as approved under this condition.

Reason: To accord with the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and to safeguard 
the health of existing trees which represent an important amenity feature in accordance 
with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 
2012), Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 
2012) and Policy 7.21 of the London Plan 2015.

124



22 Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under Section 59 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order), the buildings hereby permitted shall not be extended or altered in any way with the 
prior grant of planning permission.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the area

23 Before the development hereby permitted is occupied, detai
[...]
gement 
and Logistics Plan) pursuant to planning permission 16/7565/FUL dated 04/05/17. 

The planning application was approved by the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning 
Committee on the 9th March 2017 subject to completion of a Legal Agreement and the 
decision was issued on the 4th May 2017.

Following discussion of the item at the Committee meeting, members requested that if 
officers were to recommend approval of the Construction Management Plan, details of this 
condition should be referred to the Committee for assessment.

4. Public Consultation

155



No consultation letters were sent to neighbouring properties as it is not standard practice 
to do so for an application for the submission of details of conditions.

The Council's Highways and Environmental Health teams were consulted and both teams 
reviewed the Construction Management and Logistics Plan. The comments from Highways 
and Environmental Health are discussed in detail below. 

5. Policy Context

Relevant Development Plan Policies:

- Relevant Core Strategy DPD (2012): Policies CS NPPF, CS1, CS9, CS13, CS14, CS15.
- Relevant Development Management DPD (2012): Policies DM01, DM02, DM04, DM17.
- Residential Design Guidance SPD (October 2016)
- Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (October 2016)

6. Assessment

Condition 19

Condition 19 (Construction Management and Logistics Plan) pursuant to planning 
permission 16/7565/FUL dated 04/05/17 reads as follows:
"No site works or works on this development including demolition or construction work 
shall commence until a Demolition and Construction Management and Logistics Plan has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall thereafter be implemented in full accordance with the details approved 
under this plan. The Demolition and Construction Management and Logistics Plan 
submitted shall include, but not be limited to, the following information: 

i. details of the routing of construction 
[...]
an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

199



200



1

COMMITTEE REPORT

LOCATION: Windsor Open Space
(Rear Of 49 Broughton Avenue)
London
N3 3EN 

REFERENCE: TPP/0360/17 Received: 19 May 2017
WARD: Finchley Church End Expiry: 14 July 2017
CONSERVATION AREA None  

APPLICANT: Mr Andrew Digby – Arboricultural Officer in Barnet Council’s 
Greenspaces Team
 

PROPOSAL: 1 x Oak (Ezytreev Reference 424012) - Reduce specified lowest 
lateral scaffold limb by up to 6m leaving approx 1m of growth on 
each upright, (Remove deadwood and remove hanging limb), 
Reduce away from building to allow 4m clearance. Standing in 
area A1 of Tree Preservation Order.

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Members of the Planning Sub-Committee determine the appropriate action in 
respect of the proposed pruning of 1 x Oak (Ezytreev Reference 424012) as 
specified above, standing in area A1 of Tree Preservation Order, either:

REFUSE CONSENT for the following reason:    
1. The proposal will detrimentally affect the appearance of the tree of special amenity 

value and the specified treatment would be premature in the absence of occupation 
of the structure.
 

Or:

APPROVE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITION

1. The branches shall be pruned in accordance with the recommendations in 
British Standard BS3998:2010 (Recommendations for Tree work).

Reason: To safeguard the health of existing tree(s) which represent an 
important amenity feature.

That the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or 

201

AGENDA ITEM 18



2

deletions to the recommended conditions and obligations as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request 
that such alterations, additions or deletions be fi
[...]
l species of birds nest in the trees.
Trees and Hedges
Applicant answer No
What happened to the Oak Trees and other trees bordering his screen?
A full tree survey is required if there are trees of importance in the area that might be 
important as part of the landscape character
Applicant answer No
No tree survey has been carried out to determine the effect of this screen and the loss of 
light to the undergrowth.
Either the Applicant does.”  [end of comment]

The following comments appear to relate to the construction of the “mobile home” and not 
to the application for treatment of the subject Oak tree:

“My objections are to the construction itself and not only to the screening and to the 
pruning of the Oak tree.
The new building seems to be a backland development framed in the way it is in order to 
evade any restrictions on such building. Rather more than the screening should be 
considered: the whole project should be referred to the Area Planning Committee for its 
decision.
What has been erected in the back garden of 49 Broughton Avenue appears to be a large 
immobilised 'mobile' trailer the wheels of which, if they are still attached, lie beneath fixed 
paving in front of the building which itself leads to a new access gate in the side fence of 
the property. The rear garden of 49 slopes steeply towards the public footpath - part of the 
Dollis Valley Green Walk. To provide a level standing for building this has been built up by 
at least 1m. at its closest to the fence separating the owner's garden from Council property 
and the walk.”

214


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	5 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update April 2017 to June 2017
	7 78 Crewys Road NW2 2AD - 17/2300/FUL
	8 24 Oak Grove London NW2 3LP - 17/0793/FUL
	9 129 The Vale London NW11 8TL - 17/2340/FUL
	10 1A Pattison Road London NW2 2HL - 17/0884/FUL
	11 504 Finchley Road - 17/226/FUL
	12 North Western Reform Synagogue - 17/0369/FUL
	Site maps

	13 Bute Mews London NW11 6EQ   - 16/8188/FUL
	14 1069 Finchley Road London NW11 0PU - 17/2924/CON
	15 69 Friern Watch Avenue London N12 9NY - 17/0490/HSE
	69 Friern Watch Avenue Appendix 1

	16 18 St Johns Road London NW11 0PG - 17/2629/FUL
	17 24 Montpelier Rise London NW11 9DS - 17/2021/FUL
	18 Windsor Open Space on 49 Brougton Avenue - TPP/0360/17



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

19 July 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Melvin Cohen

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Jim Tierney

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Item(s) Interest declared
Eva Greenspan 7  - 78 Crewys Road 

NW2 2AD 

17/2300/FUL

The applicant is known to Cllr 
Greenspan in a professional 
capacity. 

Cllr Greenspan left the room for 
the consideration and voting on 
this time.

16 - 18 St Johns Road 
London NW11 0PG – 

17/2629/FUL

A personal interest as on of the 
speaker in known to Cllr Melvin 
Cohen.

Melvin Cohen

14 - 1069 Finchley Road 
London NW11 0PU – 

17/2924/CON

Personal interest as Cllr Cohen 
Is connected to the synagogue 
cited in the report.

Cllr Melvin Cohen left the room 
for the consideration and voting 
on this time.

Shimon Ryde 14 - 1069 Finchley Road 
London NW11 0PU – 

Personal interest, the applicant 
is known to Cllr Ryder as they 
are a member of the same 



2

17/2924/CON
synagogue.

Cllr Shimon Ryde left the room 
for the consideration and voting 
on this time.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE APRIL 2017 TO JUNE 2017 

RESOLVED - That the Committee note the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update 
for the period of April 2017 to June 2017.

6.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained within the addendum were considered under individual agenda items.

18.   WINDSOR OPEN SPACE ON 49 BROUGTON AVENUE - TPP/0360/17 

Officers presented the report and addendum.

Representations were heard from Councillor Graham Old, ward Councillor for Finchley 
Church End, Ms Ruth Geiger, Chair of the Friends of Windsor Open Space and Andrew 
Tipping, the applicant.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
report, initially taking a vote whether to refuse the application as the 
specified pruning would detrimentally affect the appearance of the tree of special amenity 
value and would be premature in the absence of occupation of the structure.

It was RESOLVED that the application was refused for the reason in the officer report.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For (refuse consent) 3
Against (refuse consent) 2
Abstained 2

12.   NORTH WESTERN REFORM SYNAGOGUE - 17/0369/FUL 

Officers presented the report and addendum.

Representations were heard from the applicant’s agent.

It was RESOLVED that the planning application was approved in accordance with the 
officer report and addendum.

The vote was unanimously in favour of approval



3

10.   1A PATTISON ROAD LONDON NW2 2HL - 17/0884/FUL 

Officers presented the report and addendum

Representations were heard from Mr Gelley and the applicant’s agent. 

It was RESOLVED that committee approved the planning application in accordance with 
the officer report and addendum.

Votes were as follows:

For (approval) 6
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 1

15.   69 FRIERN WATCH AVENUE LONDON N12 9NY - 17/0490/HSE 

Officers presented the report and addendum

Representations were heard from Mr B Piechowicz and the applicant.

It was RESOLVED that committee approved the planning application in accordance with 
the officer report and addendum; 

Recommendation: Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under 
Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any Order revoking and re-
enacting that Order) no windows or doors, other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission, shall be placed at any time in the south east elevation(s), of the extension(s) 
hereby approved, facing 71 Friern Watch Avenue, N12

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September 2012).”

Votes were as follows:

For (approval) 5
Against (approval) 2
Abstained 0

7.   78 CREWYS ROAD NW2 2AD - 17/2300/FUL 

Councillor Eva Greenspan left the room for this item. Councillor John Marshall presided 
as Chairman.

Officers presented the report and addendum.

Representations were heard from Mr Mark Ellis and the applicant’s agent.



4

A vote was taken on approving the application:

For (approval) 1
Against (approval) 5
Abstained 0

Councillor Ryde, seconded by Councillor Mittra moved that the application be REFUSED 
for the following reasons:

The proposed development would be an over-intensive use of the site property which by 
reason of its usage and general activity would be contrary to policies DM01 and DM09 of 
the Adopted Development Management Policies 2012.

A vote was taken on Councillor Ryde’s motion:

For (refusal) 5
Against (refusal) 1
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed above.

8.   24 OAK GROVE LONDON NW2 3LP - 17/0793/FUL 

Officers presented the report and addendum

Representations were heard from the applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on approving the application:

For (approval) 3
Against (approval) 3
Abstained 0

The Chairman used her casting vote and voted in favour of the application

It was RESOLVED that committee approved the planning application in accordance with 
the officer report and addendum.

16.   18 ST JOHNS ROAD LONDON NW11 0PG - 17/2629/FUL 

Officers presented the report and addendum.

Representations were heard Mr Ezekei and Mr Tomasz Stepniak

A vote was taken on approving the application:

For (approval) 0
Against (approval) 6
Abstained 1



5

Councillor Greenspan, seconded by Councillor Ryde moved that the application be 
REFUSED for the following reasons:

The proposed conversion of the property to three flats would be an over-intensive use of 
the property at variance with the established  character this area which consists 
predominantly of single family dwellings and result in the loss of a single family dwelling. 
The proposals would be contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development 
Management Policies 2012.

A vote was taken on Councillor Greenspan’s motion:

For (refusal) 6
Against (refusal) 0
Abstained 1

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed above.

11.   504 FINCHLEY ROAD - 17/226/FUL 

Officers presented the report and addendum

Representations were heard from Linda Aitken and the applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on approving the application:

For (approval) 1
Against (approval) 6
Abstained 0

Councillor Ryde’s, seconded by moved that the application be REFUSED for the 
following reasons:

The proposed outbuilding by reason of its size, siting and design would be detrimental to 
the character and appearance of the general locality, and would harm neighbouring 
visual and residential amenity being contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies and policy CS5 of the Barnet Core Strategy

A vote was taken on Councillor Ryde’s motion:

For (refusal) 6
Against (refusal) 1
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed above.

13.   BUTE MEWS LONDON NW11 6EQ   - 16/8188/FUL 

Officers presented the report and addendum

Representations were heard Richard Maltaze the applicant’s representative.



6

It was RESOLVED that committee approved the planning application in accordance with 
the officer report and addendum.

Votes were as follows:

For (approval) 4
Against (approval) 3
Abstained 0

9.   129 THE VALE LONDON NW11 8TL - 17/2340/FUL 

Officers presented the report and addendum

Representations were heard from the applicant’s agent.

It was RESOLVED that committee approved the planning application in accordance with 
the officer report and addendum.

Votes were as follows:

For (approval) 4
Against (approval) 1
Abstained 2

17.   24 MONTPELIER RISE LONDON NW11 9DS - 17/2021/FUL 

Officers presented the report and addendum

Representations were heard from the applicant Mr Neil Kaufman 

It was RESOLVED that committee approved the planning application in accordance with 
the officer report and addendum.

Votes were as follows:

For (approval) 6
Against (approval) 1
Abstained 0

14.   1069 FINCHLEY ROAD LONDON NW11 0PU - 17/2924/CON 

Councillor Melvin Cohen and Councillor Shimon Ryde left the room for this item.

Officers presented the report.

It was RESOLVED that committee approved the planning application in accordance with 
the officer report and addendum.

Votes were as follows:



7

For (approval) 5
Against (approval) 0
Absent 2

19.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.50 pm


